Sixth: For increased cost of the anatomy building, forty-three thousand three hundred forty-two dollars.

Seventh: For the equipment of anatomy building, sixty-seven thousand two hundred dollars.

Eighth: For the equipment of the new Millard hall, sixty thousand dollars.

Ninth: For the equipment of the Elliot memorial hospital, forty-three thousand dollars.

Tenth: For maintenance of the Elliot memorial hospital during the year ending July 31, 1911, thirty-three thousand seven hundred dollars.

Approved February 28, 1911.

CHAPTER 15-H. F. No. 180.

An Act to amend Section 5048 of the Revised Laws of Minnesota 1905, relating to burglary in the third degree.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Burglary in third degree defined—Penalty.—Section 1. That section five thousand and forty-three (5043) of the Revised Laws of Minnesota one thousand nine hundred and five (1905) be amended so as to read as follows:

5043. Third degree—Every person who—

1. With intent to commit a crime therein, shall break and enter a building, or any part thereof, or a room; or,

2. Being in any building, shall commit a crime therein, and

shall break out of the same-

Shall be guilty of burglary in the third degree, and shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison for not more than five years.

Approved March 2, 1911.

CHAPTER 16-S. F. No. 31.

An Act to authorize the city of St. Paul to give, sell or lease to the State of Minnesota certain land for State Fish Hatchery purposes, and to execute and deliver the necessary instrument of conveyance thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Authorizing St. Paul to sell or lease lands for state fish hatchery purposes.—Section 1. The city of St. Paul, in addi-

tion to all powers now possessed by it, acting by and through its common council, is authorized and empowered to give, sell or lease to the State of Minnesota, for state fish hatchery purposes, upon such terms and conditions as said city may impose, and the governor and attorney general of the state may ratify and approve the following described land owned by said city in and a part of Indian mounds park in said city of St. Paul, Ramsey county, Minnesota, to wit:

Commencing at a point on the quarter quarter line running east and west through the northeast quarter of section four. township twenty-eight, range twenty-two, six hundred fifty-eight and thirty-seven one-hundredths feet west from the east line of said section four; thence north one thousand one hundred and twenty feet to a point six hundred and fifty-seven and ninety-seven one-hundredths feet west from the east line of said section four; thence west parallel with the said east and west quarter quarter line, seventy feet; thence south nine hundred and twenty feet to a stone monument seventy feet west from the first described line; thence south fifty degrees fortysix minutes west, four hundred and eighty-one and forty-eight one-hundredths feet to a stone monument; thence south seventeen degrees fifty minutes west, three hundred and fifty-five feet to the northerly right of way line of the Chicago, Burlington & Northern railway; thence south fifty-seven degrees ten minutes east, one hundred feet along said right of way line to the southeasterly corner of the land owned by the State of Minnesota, known as the first state fish hatchery of the State of Minnesota; thence northeast six hundred and forty feet along the westerly line of the said land of the State of Minnesota known as the first state fish hatchery of the State of Minnesota, to the quarter quarter line running east and west through the northeast quarter of said section four, to a point seventy feet west of the place of beginning; thence east along said quarter quarter line seventy feet to the place of beginning, containing four and eighty-two one-hundredths acres, more or less.

Deed; how executed.—Sec. 2. The proper city officials of the said city of St. Paul are authorized and empowered to make, execute and deliver the necessary conveyance of such land to the State of Minnesota for the purposes aforesaid.

Governor to accept.—Sec. 3. The governor of the State of Minnesota is authorized and empowered to accept such instrument of conveyance of said land, and, if necessary, to join in the execution of the same on behalf of the State of Minnesota.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 4, 1911.